Features
Mechanical Data
l CASE: JEDEC DO-214AB molded plastic body over
passivated junction
l Terminals:  solderable per MIL-STD-750, Method 2026
l Polarity: Color band denotes positive end( cathode) except
Bi-directional types.
l Standard packaging: 16mm tape per ( EIA 481).

VOLTAGE @
IPP
PEAK PULSE
CURRENT
IPP
MAXIMUM
REVERSE
LEAKAGE
@VWM
ID
MARKING
CODE
 (VOLTS) MIN MAX IT (mA) (VOLTS) (AMPS) (µA) UNI BI
SMCJ5.0(C) 5.0 6.40 7.30 10 9.6 156.2 1000 GDD BDD
SMCJ6.0(C) 6.0 6.67 8.15 10 11.4 131.6 800 GDF BDF
SMCJ6.5(C) 6.5 7.22 8.82 10 12.3 122.0 500 GDH BDH
SMCJ7.0(C) 7.0 7.78 9.51 10 13.3 112.8 200 GDL BDL
SMCJ7.5(C) 7.5 8.33 10.2 1 14.3 104.9 100 GDN BDN
SMCJ8.0(C) 8.0 8.89 10.9 1 15.0 100.0 50 GDQ BDQ
SMCJ8.5(C) 8.5 9.44 11.5 1 15.9 94.3 20 GDS BDS
SMCJ9.0(C) 9.0 10.0 12.2 1 16.9 88.7 10 GDU BDU
SMCJ10(C) 10 11.1 13.6 1 18.8 79.8 5 GDW BDW
SMCJ11(C) 11 12.2 14.9 1 20.1 74.6 5 GDY BDY
SMCJ12(C) 12 13.3 16.3 1 22.0 68.2 5 GED BED
SMCJ13(C) 13 14.4 17.6 1 23.8 63.0 5 GEF BEF
SMCJ14(C) 14 15.6 19.1 1 25.8 58.1 5 GEH BEH
SMCJ15(C) 15 16.7 20.4 1 26.9 55.8 5 GEL BEL
SMCJ16(C) 16 17.8 21.8 1 28.8 52.1 5 GEN BEN
SMCJ17(C) 17 18.9 23.1 1 30.5 49.2 5 GEQ BEQ
SMCJ18(C) 18 20.0 24.4 1 32.2 46.6 5 GES BES
SMCJ20(C) 20 22.2 27.1 1 35.8 41.9 5 GEU BEU
SMCJ22(C) 22 24.4 29.8 1 39.4 38.1 5 GEW BEW
SMCJ24(C) 24 26.7 32.6 1 43.0 34.9 5 GEY BEY
SMCJ26(C) 26 28.9 35.3 1 46.6 32.2 5 GFD BFD
SMCJ28(C) 28 31.1 38.0 1 50.0 30.0 5 GFF BFF
SMCJ30(C) 30 33.3 40.7 1 53.5 28.0 5 GFH BFH
SMCJ33(C) 33 36.7 44.9 1 59.0 25.2 5 GFL BFL
SMCJ36(C) 36 40.0 48.9 1 64.3 23.3 5 GFN BFN
SMCJ40(C) 40 44.4 54.3 1 71.4 21.0 5 GFQ BFQ
SMCJ43(C) 43 47.8 58.4 1 76.7 19.6 5 GFS BFS
SMCJ45(C) 45 50.0 61.1 1 80.3 18.7 5 GFU BFU
SMCJ48(C) 48 53.3 65.1 1 85.5 17.5 5 GFW BFW
SMCJ51(C) 51 56.7 69.3 1 91.1 18.5 5 GFY BFY
SMCJ54(C) 54 60.0 73.3 1 96.3 15.6 5 GGD BGD
SMCJ58(C) 58 64.4 78.7 1 103 14.6 5 GGF BGF
SMCJ60(C) 60 66.7 81.5 1 107 14.0 5 GGH BGH
SMCJ64(C) 64 71.1 86.9 1 114 13.2 5 GGL BGL
SMCJ70(C) 70 77.8 95.1 1 125 12.0 5 GGN BGN
SMCJ75(C) 75 83.3 102 1 134 11.2 5 GGQ BGQ
SMCJ78(C) 78 86.7 106 1 139 10.8 5 GGS BGS
SMCJ85(C) 85 94.4 115 1 151 9.9 5 GGU BGU
SMCJ90(C) 90 100 122 1 160 9.4 5 GGW BGW
SMCJ100(C) 100 111 136 1 179 8.4 5 GGY BGY
SMCJ110(C) 110 122 149 1 196 7.7 5 GHD BHD
SMCJ120(C) 120 133 163 1 214 7.0 5 GHF BHF
SMCJ130(C) 130 144 176 1 231 6.5 5 GHH BHH
SMCJ150(C) 150 167 204 1 268 5.6 5 GHL BHL
SMCJ160(C) 160 178 218 1 287 5.2 5 GHN BHN
SMCJ170(C) 170 189 231 1 304 4.9 5 GHQ BHQ
SMCJ180(C) 180 198 253.8 1 322 4.7 5 GHS BHS
SMCJ200(C) 200 220 282 1 358 4.1 5 GHU BHU
SMCJ220(C) 220 242 310.2 1 394 3.8 5 GHW BHW
For bi-directional type having Vrwm of 10volts and less, the IR limit is double. For parts without A, the VBR is ±10%
M C C
Revision : 7                                                                                                                          2005/05/19